

No. 18-272

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JIM YOVINO,

Petitioner,

v.

AILEEN RIZO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DARYL L. JOSEFFER

MICHAEL B. SCHON

U.S. CHAMBER

LITIGATION CENTER

1615 H Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20062

(202) 463-5337

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN

Counsel of Record

PETER B. SIEGAL

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

799 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 662-0466

jonathan.franklin@

nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE LEGALITY OF A WIDELY USED AND USEFUL EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE.....	4
A. Reliance On Prior Pay Is Widespread And Legal In Most Jurisdictions.....	5
B. Reliance On Prior Pay Is A Sex- Neutral Practice.....	9
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULE CALLS INTO QUESTION LEGITIMATE AND SEX-NEUTRAL EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES THAT RELY ON OBJECTIVE INFORMATION.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Aldrich v. Randolph Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Beck-Wilson v. Principi</i> , 441 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Irby v. Bittick</i> , 44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	13
<i>Riser v. QEP Energy</i> , 776 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Taylor v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Washington Cty. v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)	17
<i>Wernsing v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 427 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2005).....	4, 5

STATUTES:

29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(2)(iii)	6
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1).....	3, 13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 123.1384(4)	7
Wis. Stat. § 103.36(3)(a) (2018).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

<i>Bus. Mgmt. Daily, Use Objective Criteria— and Beware Subjective Judgment Calls—When Deciding Promotions</i> (Feb. 21, 2010) (https://tinyurl.com/yatqaoj5)	15
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Áine Cain, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Bus. Insider</i> , <i>9 Places In The US Where Job Candidates May Never Have to Answer the Dreaded Salary Question Again</i> (Apr. 10, 2018) (https://tinyurl.com/yc6odzs6).....	7
Fabiola Cineas, <i>Philadelphia Mag.</i> , <i>Here’s How the Wage Equity Law Kenney Just Signed Could Hurt Women</i> (Jan. 23, 2017) (https://tinyurl.com/ybkrpkv5).....	16
Christine Elzer, <i>Wheeling, Dealing, and the Glass Ceiling: Why the Gender Difference in Salary Negotiation Is Not a “Factor Other Than Sex” Under the Equal Pay Act</i> , 10 <i>Geo. J. Gender & L.</i> 1, 33-35 (2009)	15
Amy Gallo, <i>Harv. Bus. Rev. Online</i> , <i>Setting the Record Straight: Using an Outside Offer to Get a Raise</i> (July 5, 2016) (https://tinyurl.com/jhm2eub)	13
HRDive, <i>Amazon Bans Salary History Inquiries</i> (Jan. 19, 2018) (https://tinyurl.com/yajn5bhm)	8
HRDive, <i>Salary History Bans: A Running List of States and Localities That Have Outlawed Pay History Questions</i> (Aug. 24, 2018) (https://tinyurl.com/y6urjl4x).....	7
Heather Huhman, <i>Huffington Post</i> , <i>5 Ways to Be Objective in Your Hiring Process</i> (May 7, 2013) (https://tinyurl.com/y992lyq7)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Korn Ferry, <i>Korn Ferry Executive Survey: New Laws Forbidding Questions On Salary History Likely Change The Game For Most Employers</i> (Nov. 14, 2017) (https:// tinyurl.com/y9gb4aru)	5, 17
Jen Hubley Luckwaldt, PayScale, <i>When Should You Use an Outside Offer to Negotiate Salary?</i> (July 11, 2016) (https://tinyurl.com/ybsf6n3l)	13
Roy Maurer, Soc’y for Hum. Res. Mgmt., <i>Employers Split on Asking About Salary History</i> (Apr. 2, 2018) (https://tinyurl.com/ycrpep42)	5, 8
Yuki Noguchi, Nat. Pub. Radio, <i>More Employers Avoid Legal Minefield By Not Asking About Pay History</i> (May 3, 2018) (https://tinyurl.com/y8d44oqk)	8
Yuki Noguchi, Nat. Pub. Radio, <i>Proposals Aim to Combat Discrimination Based on Salary History</i> (May 30, 2017) (https://tinyurl.com/ya67hrua)	6, 11
Recent Legislation, <i>Oregon Bans Employers From Asking Job Applicants About Prior Salary</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1513, 1520 (2018)	6, 17
Noam Scheiber, N.Y. Times, <i>If a Law Bars Asking Your Past Salary, Does It Help or Hurt?</i> (Feb. 16, 2018) (https://nyti.ms/2C1mmMX)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Small Bus. & Entrepreneurship Council, <i>Facts & Data on Small Business and Entrepreneurship</i> (https://tinyurl.com/ yby8j54r).....	8
Toni Vranjes, Soc’y for Hum. Res. Mgmt., <i>Reduce the Legal Risks of Performance Reviews</i> (Feb. 19, 2016) (https://tinyurl.com/y8f9et2u).....	15
